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8L/u/W3

I'IIITER THEAT

GRfiTH A}ID YIELD OII A COI{TRASTED SITE

obJect: To study on a contrasted site the effects of some of the factors
tested in SLlWy.t/,/3 Factors Limiting Yield and to detemine the extent
to Hhich di fferences betEen the sites can be el iminated by appropriate
canbinatlons of the factors - lloburn Butt Close III.

Sponsors: F.V. [iddowson, P.J. IeIbank.

Design: Half repl icat€ of 26, arranged as 16 Hhole plots spllt into 2 st6
plots, plus 24 extra sub plots.

mrole plot dimensions: 2.74 x L4.8.

TreatlEnts: Cmblnatlons of: -

t{hol e pl ots

l. S0I0ATE Dates of soylng:

16 SEP 16 Septslter, 1980
31 oCT 31 october

Sub pl ots

2. ToTAL N Total anount of nltrogen fertillser (kg ) applied:

150
220

3. il oMS 0ivl slon of total nitrogen feru] i ser:

SIIGLE Single dressl ng
DIYIDED 40 k9 of the total before single dressing, 40 kg of the

total after slngle dressing, remainder on slngle date

4. ll TIl,lE Time of applyl ng single dressing of nitrogen ferti'llser:
EARLY At ear lnitiatlon of SoIDATE 16 SEp on 17 MarchLATE At ear initia on of sotDATE 31 ocT on 21 April

5. AUr PEST Autrrllt pesticlde:

ttot{E llone
ALDICARB Aldlcarb at 5 kg srted ln to seedbed

6. IRRIGATII Irrlgation:

llotlE None
FULL FUII (196 mn) to lessen a deficit of 25 m to 12.5 llr

244

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.

https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-35 pp 3

8r/uluv/3

plus aIl conbinations of the follorring
ear initiation, aldicari to seedbed,

1. SoIIDAIE)( Dates of so$ing:

as a single dressing at(alI given N

i rrlgated ) :

16 SEP
31 oCT

2. TOTAL NX Tota] amount of nitrogen fertiliser (kg N):

0
80

115
185
220
255

plus alI conblnations of the folloring (aIl som on 16 September, given
220 k9 il as 'Nitro-Chalk', divided dressing, except plirts givin-40 k9 tt
as urea on 3 FebnJary.*ich recelved 180 kg ll as ,Nitro-Chilk', aldiaarb
to seedbed, irrigated):

1. N INHIB llitrification inhibitor:

loNE ibne
DICYANDI Dicyandlamide at 3.0 kg

2. UREA tl ili trogen (kg N) as urea:

3. I U DATE Times of applying nitriflcation inhlbitor and urea:

10 Decober, 1980
3 February, 1981

0
40

10 DEC

3 FEB

plus.four-extra sLb plots used for root sampling, all som 3l October,
g_iven 220 kg tl as 'Nltro-Chalk' as a slngle dressing at ear initiallon,
aldlcarb t, seedbed, not irrigated. yieids not preiented.

Irrigation Has appl ied

1l June
l8 J une
22 June
26 J une
29 June
2 J uly
6 July
8 JuIy
10 Ju]y
13 Jut y
14 July
15 J u1y

as fol I ows (nm water):

20
20
10
l0
10
10

9
9
9

l0
10
5

16 Ju] y
17,luly
20 JuI y
22 July
23 JuIy
27 Ju'ly
30 July
31 July
5 Aug

Tota l

5
5
9
5
5

10
10

5

l0

196
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811UlVv/3

SOIDAIE 16 SEP

SOXDATE 31 OCT

N DIVIS
SINGLE DI VI DED

17 Mar 3 Feb, 17 Mar, 5 l.lay
21 Apr 3 Feb, 21 Apr, 5 I'lay

Standard applications: li,lanures: (0:14:28) at 360 kg. t{eedkillers:
ilethabenzth i az umn at 1.6 kg in 280 I to SoIDATE 31 oCT only;
lile thab enzt hi az uron at 1.6 kg with mecoprop (as'Herrifex 0S' at 2.5 I)
'in 280 I to SoXDAIE 16 SEP on'ly; mecoprop with bromoxynil and ioxynil
(as 'Bnittox' at 3.5 l) in 280 I to both sori ng dates. Insecticides:
Chlorfenvinphos at 0.67 kg in 280 1, pirimicarb at 0.14 kg in 280 I.
Fungicide: Triadimefon rith carbendazim (as 'Bayleton Bl.,l' at 0.32 k9) in
280 l, trladimefon yith captafol (as 'Bayleton CF' at 2.1 kg) in 280 l.
Growth regulat!r: Chlomequat at 1.4 I in 280 L

Seed: Hustler, som at 200 kg.

Cultivations, etc.:- Deep-tine cultivated: 7 Aug, 1980. PK applied: 15
Sept. Heavy spring-tine cultivated, aldicarb app]ied for SoIDATE 16 SEP
and rotary cultivated: 16 Sept. Aldicarb applied for S0I{0ATE 31 oCT and
rotary cultivated: 31 oct. lleth abenzth i az uron applied to SoiIDATE
31 0CT and me thab enzt hi azuron with 'Herrifex D5' applied to SottDATE
l5 SEP: 10 Nov, Chlorfenvinphos applled: 30 Jan, 1981. Growth
regulator and 'Brittox' applled to SOIDATE 16 SEP: 3 Apr. 'Bay'leton BM'
applied: 15 Apr. Groyth regulat r and 'Brittox' app'lied to So[oATE
31 oCT: 21 Apr. 'Bayleton CF' applied: 5 June. Pirimicarb applied:
13 July. Cdnbine harvested: 28 Aug. Previous crops: l{. wheat 1979,
ear'ly potatoes 1980.

NoTE: tikasur€ments rrre made of plant and shoot numbers, dry Eight of tops
and ears, leaf areas and N, P and K contents during grorth, [eekly
measuranents IEre made of soil moisture ( between April and harvest).
P'lant 16ter stress and stomatal resistance Y,ere measured in July.
Disease assescnents l*re made during the grori ng season. Soil
sanples vere taken in aututm and spring to detennine lt contents.
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8UY/tU/3

GRAI}I TOI{NES/HECTARE

**** TABLES 0F MEAIIS ****
TOTAL N

SOI{DATE
16 SEP
31 oCT

MEAiI

I,IEAX

9.40
7.U

8.62

MEAN

9.40
7 .84

8.62

ilEAll

8.43
8.8r

8.62

I.IEAN

9.40
7.84

8.62

irEAI

8.43
8.81

8.62

MEAI{

8.38
8.86

8.62

t4EAt{

9.40
7.84

8.62

220150

9.41 9.39
7.45 8.23

8.43 8.81

N DIVIS SINGLE DIVIDED
S O{DAIE

16 SEP
31 oCT

MEAN

N DIVIS SINGLE DI VI OED

9.11 9.69
7.65 8.03

8.38 8.86

8.19 8.68
8.57 9.04

8.38 8.86

EARLY LATE

9.13 9.66
8.27 7.41

8.70 8.54

EARLY LATE

8.50 8.36
8.90 8.71

8.70 8.54

EARLY LATE

8.88 7.88
8.52 9.20

8.70 8.54

}IOIIE ALDICARB

8.77 10.02
7.68 8.00

8.23 9.01

TOTAL }I
150
2?0

lilEAN

iI T Ii,IE
SOIDATE

16 SEP
31 ocr

lilEAil

I TIIE
TOTAL I,I

150
220

il EAI

t{ T lrilE
}I DIVI S

S II{GLE
DI VI DED

r,tEAlt

AUT PEST
SOIDATE

15 SEP
31 ocT

l,tEAlt

247

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.

https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-35 pp 6

8L /Y/tV3

GRAIN TOI{NES/HECTARE

***r TAELES 0F ilEAllS *****

AUT PEST
TOTAL N

150
?20

MEAN

AUT PEST
N DIYI S

SINGLE
DlVI DED

MEAN

AUT PEST
N T II'IE

EARLY

LATE

UEAN

IRR I GAT}I
SOIDATE

16 SEP
31 oCT

r,tEA

IRR I GATTI

TOTAL N

150
2?0

ilEAI

I RRI GATN

N DIYI S
S INGLE

D IVI DEO

tIEAN

IRR I GATI,I

N TII.{E
EARLY

LATE

r.,r EAI

iIOI'IE ALDICARB

8.09 8.77

I{OIIE ALDICARB

7.95 8.81

8.36

8,23

8.50

8.23

7,U

8.23

NONE

9.03
7 .47

8.25

9.24

9.01

FULL

9.76
8.21

8.99

9.25

9.01

9.21

9. 01

FULL

8.97
9.00

I.IEAN

8.43
8.81

8.62

t.IEAN

8.38
8.86

8.62

MEAt,I

8.70
8. 54

8.62

MEAN

9.40
7.U

8.62

MEAI,I

8.43
8.81

8.62

I,IEAN

8.38
8.86

s.62

MEAN

8.70
8.54

8.62

NO}IE ALD ICARB

8.52 8.78

}IO'IE FULL

8.07 8.79
8.44 9.18

8.25 8.99

NO}IE FULL

7.96 8.80
8.54 9.I7

a.25 8.99

itoIE

8.43
8.07

8.25 8.99
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st/vw/3

GRAIIT Tol0tEs/HECIARE

***** TABLES 0F llEAllS *****

IRRIGATII I{OIIE FULL I,IEAII
AIII PEST

[onE 7.74 8.72 8.23
ALDICARB 8.77 9.25 9.01

I{EA[ 8.?5 8.99 8.62

ToTAL r{X 0 80 115 185 220 2s5 EAil
s 0I0A rE
15 sEP 7.02 8.20 8.95 10.75 10.13 10.71 9.29
3l cT 6.37 5.72 7.45 8.11 7.50 5.97 7.02

r,rEAlr 6.59 6.96 8.20 9.43 8.81 8.84 8.16

II IIIHIB UREA X I O OATE

loilE 0 - 10.17
iloNE 40 10 DEC 11.76
r{or,rE 40 3 FEB 11.19

DICYAIIDI O 10 DEC 10.06
DICYAI{DI O 3 FE8 II.54
DICYAI{DI 40 l0 DEC ll.16
DICYAIIDI 40 3 FEB 1I.34

GR t{D itEAX 8.75

***ff STA}IIIARD ERRORS G DIFFERETICES ff: I4EAiIS **T**

sED FoR TABLES EXCEPT THoSE INVoLVIIG FACT0RS.ToTAL r{X, SoIDATE, il I]|HI8,
UREA II OR I D DATE ARE

I,IARGIXS f 2 TAY TABLES 0.194
TTO I'AY TASLES 0.275

*i*** STRATI'4 STAXOARD ERRORS AND COEFFICIEI{TS F YARIATIO}I ***T

STRATIT{ tF SE CYI

lrP l0 0.549 6.4

GRAIT{ t€AI W 84.2

PLOT AREA }IARVESIED O. OO223
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