Thank you for using eradoc, a platform to publish electronic copies of the Rothamsted Documents. Your requested document has been scanned from original documents. If you find this document is not readible, or you suspect there are some problems, please let us know and we will correct that.



Yields of the Field Experiments 1981



Full Table of Content

81/W/WW/3 Growth and Yield on a Contrasted Site - W. Wheat

Rothamsted Research

Rothamsted Research (1982) 81/W/WW/3 Growth and Yield on a Contrasted Site - W. Wheat; Yields Of The Field Experiments 1981, pp 244 - 249 - DOI: https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-35

WINTER WHEAT

GROWTH AND YIELD ON A CONTRASTED SITE

Object: To study on a contrasted site the effects of some of the factors tested in 81/R/WW/3 Factors Limiting Yield and to determine the extent to which differences between the sites can be eliminated by appropriate combinations of the factors - Woburn Butt Close III.

Sponsors: F.V. Widdowson, P.J. Welbank.

Design: Half replicate of 2⁶, arranged as 16 whole plots split into 2 sub plots, plus 24 extra sub plots.

Whole plot dimensions: 2.74 x 14.8.

Treatments: Combinations of:-

Whole plots

SOWDATE Dates of sowing:

16 SEP 16 September, 1980

31 OCT 31 October

Sub plots

2. TOTAL N Total amount of nitrogen fertiliser (kg N) applied:

150 220

3. N DIVIS Division of total nitrogen fertiliser:

SINGLE Single dressing
DIVIDED 40 kg of the total before single dressing, 40 kg of the total after single dressing, remainder on single date

4. N TIME Time of applying single dressing of nitrogen fertiliser:

EARLY At ear initiation of SOWDATE 16 SEP on 17 March
LATE At ear initiation of SOWDATE 31 OCT on 21 April

5. AUT PEST Autumn pesticide:

NONE None

ALDICARB Aldicarb at 5 kg worked in to seedbed

6. IRRIGATN Irrigation:

NONE None

FULL Full (196 mm) to lessen a deficit of 25 mm to 12.5 mm

plus all combinations of the following (all given N as a single dressing at ear initiation, aldicarb to seedbed, irrigated):

SOWDATEX Dates of sowing:

16 SEP 31 OCT

2. TOTAL NX Total amount of nitrogen fertiliser (kg N):

plus all combinations of the following (all sown on 16 September, given 220 kg N as 'Nitro-Chalk', divided dressing, except plots given 40 kg N as urea on 3 February which received 180 kg N as 'Nitro-Chalk', aldicarb to seedbed, irrigated):

1. N INHIB Nitrification inhibitor:

NONE None

DICYANDI Dicyandiamide at 3.0 kg

2. UREA N Nitrogen (kg N) as urea:

40

I U DATE Times of applying nitrification inhibitor and urea:

10 DEC 10 December, 1980 3 FEB 3 February, 1981

plus four extra sub plots used for root sampling, all sown 31 October, given 220 kg N as 'Nitro-Chalk' as a single dressing at ear initiation, aldicarb to seedbed, not irrigated. Yields not presented.

Irrigation was applied as follows (mm water):

11 June	20	16 July	5
18 June	20	17 July	5
22 June	10	20 July	9
26 June	10	22 July	5
29 June	10	23 July	5
2 July	10	27 July	10
6 July	9	30 July	10
8 July	9	31 July	5
10 July	9	5 Aug	10
13 July	10	· //ug	10
14 July	10	Total	196
15 July	5		130

N DIVIS

SINGLE DIVIDED
SOWDATE 16 SEP 17 Mar 3 Feb, 17 Mar, 5 May
SOWDATE 31 OCT 21 Apr 3 Feb, 21 Apr, 5 May

Standard applications: Manures: (0:14:28) at 360 kg. Weedkillers: Methabenzthiazuron at 1.6 kg in 280 l to SOWDATE 31 OCT only; Methabenzthiazuron at 1.6 kg with mecoprop (as 'Herrifex DS' at 2.5 l) in 280 l to SOWDATE 16 SEP only; mecoprop with bromoxynil and ioxynil (as 'Brittox' at 3.5 l) in 280 l to both sowing dates. Insecticides: Chlorfenvinphos at 0.67 kg in 280 l, pirimicarb at 0.14 kg in 280 l. Fungicide: Triadimefon with carbendazim (as 'Bayleton BM' at 0.32 kg) in 280 l, triadimefon with captafol (as 'Bayleton CF' at 2.1 kg) in 280 l. Growth regulator: Chlormequat at 1.4 l in 280 l.

Seed: Hustler, sown at 200 kg.

Cultivations, etc.:- Deep-tine cultivated: 7 Aug, 1980. PK applied: 15
Sept. Heavy spring-tine cultivated, aldicarb applied for SOWDATE 16 SEP
and rotary cultivated: 16 Sept. Aldicarb applied for SOWDATE 31 OCT and
rotary cultivated: 31 Oct. Methabenzthiazuron applied to SOWDATE
31 OCT and methabenzthiazuron with 'Herrifex DS' applied to SOWDATE
16 SEP: 10 Nov. Chlorfenvinphos applied: 30 Jan, 1981. Growth
regulator and 'Brittox' applied to SOWDATE 16 SEP: 3 Apr. 'Bayleton BM'
applied: 15 Apr. Growth regulator and 'Brittox' applied to SOWDATE
31 OCT: 21 Apr. 'Bayleton CF' applied: 5 June. Pirimicarb applied:
13 July. Combine harvested: 28 Aug. Previous crops: W. wheat 1979,
early potatoes 1980.

NOTE: Measurements were made of plant and shoot numbers, dry weight of tops and ears, leaf areas and N, P and K contents during growth. Weekly measurements were made of soil moisture (between April and harvest). Plant water stress and stomatal resistance were measured in July. Disease assessments were made during the growing season. Soil samples were taken in autumn and spring to determine N contents.

81/W/WW/3

GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

***** TABLES OF MEANS *****

TOTAL N SOWDATE	150	220	MEAN
16 SEP	9.41	9.39	9.40
31 OCT	7.45	8.23	
31 001	7.45	0.23	7.04
MEAN	8.43	8.81	0 62
MEAN	8.43	8.81	8.62
N DIVIC	CTNCLE	DIVIDED	MEAN
N DIVIS	SINGLE	DIVIDED	MEAN
SOWDATE 16 SEP	0 11	0.00	0.40
	9.11	9.69	
31 OCT	7.65	8.03	7.84
145.411			
MEAN	8.38	8.86	8.62
N DIVIS	SINGLE	DIVIDED	MEAN
TOTAL N			
150	8.19	8.68	8.43
220	8.57	9.04	8.81
MEAN	8.38	8.86	8.62
N TIME	EARLY	LATE	MEAN
SOWDATE			
16 SEP	9.13	9.66	9.40
31 OCT	8.27	7.41	7.84
31 001	0.27	7.41	7.04
MEAN	8.70	8.54	8.62
PILAN	0.70	0.54	0.02
N TIME	EARLY	LATE	MEAN
TOTAL N	EARL	LATE	MEAN
	0.50	0.00	
150	8.50	8.36	8.43
220	8.90	8.71	8.81
MEAN	8.70	8.54	8.62
N TIME	EARLY	LATE	MEAN
N DIVIS			
SINGLE	8.88	7.88	8.38
DIVIDED	8.52	9.20	8.86
סבייוטבט	0.52	3.20	0.00
MEAN	8.70	8.54	8.62
PILAN	0.70	0.54	0.02
AUT PEST	NONE	ALDICARB	MEAN
	NUNE	ALUICARD	MEAN
SOWDATE	0.77	10.00	
16 SEP	8.77	10.02	9.40
31 OCT	7.68	8.00	7.84
V-1			
MEAN	8.23	9.01	8.62

81/W/WW/3

GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

**** TABLES OF MEANS ****

AUT PEST TOTAL N	NONE	ALDICARB	MEAN
150	8.09	8.77	8.43
220	8.36	9.25	8.81
MEAN	8.23	9.01	8.62
AUT PEST	NONE	ALDICARB	MEAN
N DIVIS			
SINGLE	7.95	8.81	8.38
DIVIDED	8.50	9.21	8.86
MEAN	8.23	9.01	8.62
AUT PEST N TIME	NONE	ALDICARB	MEAN
EARLY	0 60	0.70	8.70
	8.62	8.78	
LATE	7.84	9.24	8.54
MEAN	8.23	9.01	8.62
IRRIGATN SOWDATE	NONE	FULL	MEAN
16 SEP	9.03	9.76	9.40
31 OCT	7.47	8.21	7.84
MEAN	8.25	8.99	8.62
IRRIGATN TOTAL N	NONE	FULL	MEAN
150	8.07	8.79	8.43
220	8.44	9.18	8.81
MEAN	8.25	8.99	8.62
IRRIGATN	NONE	FULL	MEAN
N DIVIS			
SINGLE	7.96	8.80	8.38
DIVIDED	8.54	9.17	8.86
MEAN	8.25	8.99	8.62
IRRIGATN	NONE	FULL	MEAN
N TIME			
EARLY	8.43	8.97	8.70
LATE	8.07	9.00	8.54
MEAN	8.25	8.99	8.62

GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

**** TABLES OF MEANS ****

	IRRIGATN AUT PEST	NONE	FU	LL	MEAN			
	NONE ALDICARB	7.74 8.77	8. 9.		8.23 9.01			
	MEAN	8.25	8.		8.62			
						200	055	MEAN
	TOTAL NX SOWDATE	0	80	115	185	220	255	MEAN
	16 SEP 31 OCT	7.02 6.37	8.20 5.72	8.95 7.45	10.75 8.11	10.13 7.50	10.71 6.97	9.29 7.02
	MEAN	6.69	6.96	8.20	9.43	8.81	8.84	8.16
N	INH IB	UREA N	I D D					
	NONE	0		- 10	.17			
	NONE	40			.76			
DIC	NONE CYANDI	40 0			.19			
DIC	CYANDI	0	3 1	FEB 11	.54			
DIC	CYANDI	40	10	DEC 11.	.16			

GRAND MEAN 8.75

DICYANDI

***** STANDARD ERRORS OF DIFFERENCES OF MEANS *****

SED FOR TABLES EXCEPT THOSE INVOLVING FACTORS.TOTAL NX, SOWDATE, N INHIB, UREA N OR I D DATE ARE

3 FEB 11.34

MARGINS OF 2 WAY TABLES 0.194
TWO WAY TABLES 0.275

40

**** STRATUM STANDARD ERRORS AND COEFFICIENTS OF VARIATION ****

STRATUM DF SE CV% WP 10 0.549 6.4

GRAIN MEAN DM% 84.2

PLOT AREA HARVESTED 0.00223